
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pension Board 
 
Thursday, 14 March 2024, 2.00 pm 
Lakeview Room, County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 

 



 

Agenda produced and published by Hazel Best, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer,  on 01905 
846621,  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 5 March 2024 

 
 
Pension Board 
Thursday, 14 March 2024, 2.00 pm, Lakeview Room, County 
Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Employer Representatives 

Cllr Roger Phillips (Chairman), Cllr Paul Harrison, Andrew Lovegrove, 
Cllr Tony Miller 
 
Member Representatives 
Bridget Clark Adam Pruszynski, vacancy and vacancy. 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies 

 
 

 
2  Declaration of Interests 

 
 

 
3  Confirmation of Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2023 
(previously circulated) 

 

 
4  Pensions Committee - 13 December 2023 and 31 January 2024 

To review the Agenda and Minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting 
held on 13 December 2023 and 31 January 2024: 
 

• Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2023 
• Business Plan 
• Governance Update 
• Risk Register 
• Training Update 
• Pension Investment Update (Exempt item) 
• LGPS Central Update (Exempt item) 
• LGPS Central Budget and Strategic Business Plan 2024/25 

(Exempt item) 
 
The Agenda papers and Minutes have previously been sent to members. 

 

 
5  Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 

To receive a verbal update. 
 

 
6  Investment Strategy Statement and Climate Change Risk Strategy 

Update 
 

1 - 110 

 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

7  Funding Strategy Statement 
 

111 - 182 
 
8  Business Plan 

 
183 - 220 

 
9  Risk Register 

 
221 - 234 

 
10  Governance Update 

 
235 - 288 

 
11  Training Update 

 
289 - 304 

 
12  Forward Plan 

 
305 - 308 

 
13  Exclusion of Public and Press 

The Committee will be asked to exclude the public and press from the 
meeting for Agenda items 14 and 15 as it is likely that exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the local authority holding that information) will be 
disclosed. 

 

 
14  Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration 

Budget 2024/25 
 

309 - 314 

 
15  LGPS Central Update 

 
315 - 318 

 



  

 
Pension Board – 14 March 2024 
 

 
PENSION BOARD 
14 MARCH 2024   
 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (ISS) AND CLIMATE 
CHANGE RISK STRATEGY (CCRS) UPDATE 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board note and comment on:  
 

a) The Fund's 2024 draft Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) set out at 
Appendix 1; 

 
b) The draft Climate Change Risk Strategy (CCRS) set out at Appendix 2; 

 
c) The Fund’s ESG Workshop Review on the 8 February 2023 and the 

recommended outcomes; 
 

d) The Fund’s 4th Annual Climate Risk Report (Appendix 3); and 
 
e) The draft ‘Task Force on Climate related Financial Disclosures’ (TCFD) 

Report (Appendix 4) 
 

Background 
 
2. The LGPS Investment Regulations that came into effect from 1 November 2016 
required all funds to publish a new ISS by 1 April 2017. The Fund's 2017 ISS was 
designed in collaboration with the seven ot
[...]
 up to date and ignores the future 
build-up of pension (which in effect is assumed to be met by future contributions).  The 
surplus in relation to an employer is the extent to which the value of the appropriate part of 
the Fund’s assets exceeds the value of the past service liabilities for which the employer is 
liable. 

Valuation funding basis: 
The financial and demographic assumptions used to determine the employer’s contribution 
requirements. The relevant discount rate used for valuing the present value of liabilities is 
consistent with an expected rate of return of the Fund’s investments. This includes an 
expected out-performance over gilts in the long-term from other asset classes, held by the 
Fund.                                                                       

Page 182



  

 
Pension Board – 14 March 2024 

 
PENSION BOARD 
14 MARCH 2024 
 
BUSINESS PLAN 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews the 

Worcestershire Pension Fund Business Plan as at February 2024 (Appendix 1) 
together with the Internal Audit Reviews of Pensions Administration (Exempt 
Appendix 2) and Pensions Investment (Exempt Appendix 3). 

 
 

Background / Management Summary 
 

2. We produce rolling, quarterly Business Plans designed to be a one-stop-reference-
shop for everything going on at Worcestershire Pension Fund and in the LGPS world. 
 
3. The Business Plan has had some amendments to ensure that it is clear in how the 
structure of Worcestershire Pension Fund supports the delivery of the Fund aims and 
objectives as detailed within the plan (section 2).  We have also detailed the work plan for 
2024/205 – 2026/2027 (section 7) to show what is coming up either as regular or ad hoc 
deliverables for the Fund and this is split across Administration, Governance, and 
Investments. 
 
4. We are not aware of any matters that need to be escalated. 
 
5. Our latest pensions administration KPIs are reassuring and in line with targets, 
except for transfers where we have now received the new factors by GAD however these 
are awaiting to be implemented into the pensions system by the provider.  The KPIs are 
being reviewed alongside the workflow processes following improvements in functionality 
we now have.  This work has been added to the work plan for 2024/2025 and 2025/2026. 
 
6. We have not had to report anything to The Pensions Regulator since the last 
quarterly, rolling Business Plan. 
 
7. We have 4 IDRPs in progress and we have 3 cases we assume maybe with the 
Pensions Ombudsman.  
 
8. Our Fund performance for the quarter to 30 September 2023 of 0.1% was 1.5% 
below the benchmark that was 1.6%. 
 
9. Since the last update we have received improved communication with our in-house 
AVC provider, Scottish Widows. We have issued a joint letter alongside other Funds 
expressing our dissatisfaction of the service received from Scottish Widows.  We had 
previously sought guidance from the LGA in respect of facilitating payments for members 
awaiting AVC payments. We have added to our work plan for 2024/2025 a review of the 
AVC provider and other available options. 
 

Page 183

AGENDA ITEM 8



 
Pension Board – 14 March 2024 

10. The actuarial services procurement has been completed with Hymans Robertson 
being the successful bidder.  Hymans Robertson started as Fund actuary on 22 January 
2024 for all new work from this date.   
 
11. The Fund has successfully internally recruited to the 2 Senior Pensions Officer roles, 
the Governance Officer role, and a Pensions Officer role via internal appointments. We 
have recruited 2 Apprentices to join within the Membership team taking our total number 
of apprentices up to 3.  We will be advertising internally, across WCC, for 2 Pensions 
Assistants that are now vacant following the appointments mentioned.  The remaining 
roles we now have vacant are being intentionally held. 
 
12. We have received the finalised internal audit review
[...]
ion 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Pension Board reviews the 

February 2024 Worcestershire Pension Fund Risk Register. 
 

Background and update 
 

2. The Risk Register is kept under regular review and, following the February 2024 
review by Officers, an updated Risk Register is attached as an Appendix. 
 
3. Following the February 2023 review of the Register that resulted in the number of 
risks being included in the Register being reduced from 32 to 16, 5 risks are being 
covered in the Governance Update, and 4 risks are being covered in the Training 
Update. 

 
4. The February 2024 review added no new risks and resulted in no changes to the 
risk scores.  

 
5. Mitigating actions have been updated as below: 
 

a) Implementing self-service functionality has increased our ability to engage with 
our stakeholders positively impacting WPF 29; 
 

b) The procurement of the Pensions Administration system until 2029 as a minimum 
and implementing additional functionality such as the member portal has added 
further reassurance to WPF 19; 

 
c) We are live implementing the McCloud remedy and have added further resource 

following the recruitment of a Governance Officer which adds reassurance to 
WPF 07; and 

 
d) We have increased the number of employer training sessions which have been 

well attended. In addition to this we are building the project plan to deliver the 
implementation of I-Connect into our processes. I-Connect is functionality which 
enables employers to submit data electronically on a monthly basis improving 
data accuracy.  It also reduces the impact on resources on a monthly basis. This 
is reflected in the risk WPF 24. 

 
 

Supporting information 
 
• Appendix - WPF Risk Register February 2024  

Page 221

AGENDA ITEM 9



 
Pension Board – 14 March 2024 

 
Contact Points 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Rich Sultana 
Head of Pensions Administration 
Tel: 01905 643805 
Email: rsultana@worcestershire.gov.
[...]
ed by an authorising officer from the employer. 
• Password protected Excel spreadsheets. 
• Password protected portal. 

 
 
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: 
Worcestershire Pension Fund Pension Administration Strategy 
Version: Draft ( of the fourth annual review)  
Author: Richard Sultana, Head of Pensions Administration 
Dated:  
Signed off at:  
 

Page 287



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pension Board – 14 March 2024 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
14 MARCH 2024 
 
TRAINING UPDATE 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews this 

Worcestershire Pension Fund Training Update including the Training Policy 
and Programme (Appendix 1) and the Training Plan (Appendix 2). 

 
Background 

 
2. The Committee reviewed the Fund’s Training Policy & Programme at its 
meeting on 22 March 2023. 
 
3. The training delivered to members since the last Training Update has included: 

 
• An Introduction to Pensions Q&A webinar with WCC/WCF staff on 31 

January 2024 (40 attendees) 
• An LGPS Pensions Q&A webinar for WCC Staff on 1 December 
• An ESG workshop and Benchmark training session was also provided at 

the Pensions Committee meeting on 31 January 2024. 
• Pensions Administration processes and Key Performance Indicators for 

members on 28 February 2024 
 

4. On 27 February online training was delivered to 10 employers on how to 
complete Year End submissions 
 
5. Pension Fund staff attended a Webinar hosted by AON on 29 January to discuss 
the impact TPR's New General Code of Practice has on Public Service Pension 
Schemes. 
 
6. One on one meetings were held with WCC employees and HR to discuss 
pension benefit options as part of a voluntary redundancy exercise in December 
2023, a total of 16 attendees. 
 
7. One on one appointments were provided to 44 HCC employees considering 
Mutual Early Resignation Scheme (MERS), these were online bookings on 20 
December and 4 January 2024 
 
8. 3 members of staff have just comple
[...]
eport on annual report   Y  
Funding strategy review / Funding Strategy Statement    Y 
UK Stewardship Code    Y 
Business Plan (to include the latest on administration and 
investment areas and CMA investment advisor objectives monitoring) 

Y Y Y Y 

Annual Pensions Administration Strategy review    Y 
Annual Investment Strategy Statement / Climate Change Risk 
Strategy / Climate Risk Report / Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
reviews 

   Y 

Training Update  Y Y Y Y 
Budget  Y  Y 
Internal Audit report (Inv & Admin)   Y  
Risk Register Y Y Y Y 
Governance Update Y Y Y Y 
Regulatory updates including Scheme Advisory Board updates e.g., 
pooling & responsible investment consultations 

Y Y Y Y 

 

P
age 307



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 309

AGENDA ITEM 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 313

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 315

AGENDA ITEM 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Investment Strategy Statement and Climate Change Risk Strategy Update
	PENSION BOARD
	14 MARCH 2024
	INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (ISS) AND CLIMATE CHANGE RISK STRATEGY (CCRS) UPDATE
	Recommendation
	Contact Points
	Supporting Information
	Background Papers

	PB 2024 03 14 Investment Strategy Statement - App1 - Draft Investment Strategy Statement
	4. Investment Strategy
	5. Diversification  The Fund is diversified across multiple asset classes with different risk return expectations and correlations to deliver the targeted return of the Fund. Appendix A shows the Strategic Investment Allocation Benchmark (SIAB) and st...
	6. Day-to-day Management of the Assets
	6.1 Investment manage
[...]
investment manager targets.
	 Transition of investments to LGPS Central Limited or other pooling arrangements
	8.7 The Fund’s Policy Statement on Communications explains in more detail the Fund’s engagement with all stakeholders.

	 Preparing and maintaining the Investment Strategy Statement, including implementing changes to the strategic benchmark for asset allocation.
	12. Governance Compliance Statement

	PB 2024 03 14 Governance Update - App3 - Draft Policy on Representation
	Worcestershire Pension Fund Policy on Representation dated March 2024

	PB 2024 03 14 Governance Update - App4 - Policy on Conflicts of Interest
	PB 2024 03 14 Governance Update - App5 - Draft Pension Administration Strategy

	11 Training Update
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	14 MARCH 2024
	Recommendation
	Contact Points

	PB 2024 03 14 Training Update - App1 - Training Policy and Programme
	PB 2024 03 14 Training Update - App2 - Training Plan
	PB 2024 03 14 Training Update - App3 - Training Calendar

	12 Forward Plan
	PENSION BOARD
	14 MARCH 2024
	Recommendation

	PB 2024 03 14 Forward Plan - FP

	14 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration Budget 2024/25
	PB 2024 03 14 Fund Budget 2024.25 - App - Exempt

	15 LGPS Central Update

	Button 10249: 
	Button 10320: 
	Button 10251: 
	Button 10322: 
	Button 10252: 
	Button 10323: 
	Button 10288: 
	Button 10359: 
	Button 10298: 
	Button 10369: 
	Button 10253: 
	Button 10324: 
	Button 10254: 
	Button 10325: 
	Button 10255: 
	Button 10326: 
	Button 10256: 
	Button 10327: 
	Button 10257: 
	Button 10328: 
	Button 10258: 
	Button 10329: 
	Button 10259: 
	Button 10330: 
	Button 10260: 
	Button 10331: 
	Button 10261: 
	Button 10332: 
	Button 10262: 
	Button 10333: 
	Button 10263: 
	Button 10334: 
	Button 10264: 
	Button 10335: 
	Button 10265: 
	Button 10336: 
	Button 10266: 
	Button 10337: 
	Button 10291: 
	Button 10362: 
	Button 10289: 
	Button 10360: 
	Button 10299: 
	Button 10370: 
	Button 10267: 
	Button 10338: 
	Button 10290: 
	Button 10361:

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pension Board Thursday, 14 March 2024 
Date of Issue: 18 March 2024 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Pension Board 

Lakeview Room, County Hall, Worcester  

Thursday, 14 March 2024, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips (Chairman), Cllr Paul Harrison, Andrew Lovegrove, 
Cllr Tony Miller, Bridget Clark and Adam Pruszynski 
 
 
Available papers 
 
The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
 

B. The Agenda papers and Minutes of the Pensions Committee meetings 
held on 13 December 2023 and 31 January 2024 (previously 
circulated); and 

 
C. The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2023 (previously 

circulated). 
 

331 Apologies (Agenda item 1) 
 
None. 
 

332 Declaration of Interests (Agenda item 2) 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips declared an interest as the Chairman of the Scheme 
Advisory Board (SAB) for the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Bridget Clark declared interests as a retired member of Worcestershire 
Pension Fund, working as a consultant for LGPS appeals and her husband 
being a member of Worcestershire Pension Fund. 
 
Cllr Paul Harrison declared an interest as a beneficiary of the West Midlands 
Pension Fund. 
 

333 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 3) 
 



 
Pension Board Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 2 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

334 Pensions Committee - 13 December 2023 and 31 January 
2024 (Agenda item 4) 
 
Noted. 
 

335 Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) (Agenda item 5) 
 
The Chairman provided the Board with a verbal update on Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB) and the following points were made: 
 

• Representatives of SAB had met the new Minister for Levelling Up, 
Housing, and Communities (DLUHC). At the meeting, the Minister 
agreed to an increase in the SAB budget and the provision of an 
additional member of staff. 

• SAB had reviewed the progress on the McCloud judgement. There 
remained a number of unresolved issues including software and tax 
liability issues. 

• The outcome of the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas 
matters) Bill was awaited. 

• SAB received an update from DLUHC in relation to the following 
matters: 

o The Government had expressed a desire to use LGPS funds as 
a means to fund children’s homes. SAB’s view was that LGPS 
funds were not necessarily available for charitable purposes and 
any such investments must be financial beneficial to the 
members of the LGPS. 

o DLUHC would be reviewing the annual reporting guidance and 
PPI update on investment reporting – DLUHC have confirmed 
that although pooling was not mandatory, there was 
considerable pressure on funds to do so. 

• Pension Regulator Code of Practice – Confusion surrounded the 
general guidance on this Code and the particular aspects that applied to 
the LGPS. 

• LGPS Code of Transparency – The Code stipulated that investment 
managers must state clearly and transparently the cost of any potential 
investment from the outset. 

• Gender Pension Gap – There was a stark difference in the amount of 
pension payments made to female employees, who were mainly in 
lower paid jobs. It was important to understand the narrative behind this 
issue. 

• Pension General Code -  The Code sets out in detail what The 
Pensions Regulator expected of a scheme that was required to maintain 
an effective system of governance. The key issue for LGPS was to 
ensure that Pension Fund audit of Accounts were undertaken 
separately from local authority audits in the future. 



 
Pension Board Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 3 
 

• West Midlands Pension Fund – There had been problems with the new 
contractors which was a concern for this Fund. It was important to 
understand any lessons that could be learned. 

 
In the ensuing debate, concern was expressed about the impact of the issues 
facing Birmingham City Council regarding back pay for employees and how 
this impacted on the West Midlands Pension Fund. Roger Phillips responded 
that DLUHC had advised that regardless of these issues, funds had a 
responsibility to meet pension requirements. 
 
The Board noted the Scheme Advisory Board update. 
 

336 Investment Strategy Statement and Climate Change Risk 
Strategy Update (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Board reviewed the Investment Strategy Statement and Climate Change 
Risk Strategy Update. 
 
Sherief Loutfy introduced the report and made the following comments: 
 

• The ESG workshop had been well presented by Pensions for Purpose. 
The workshop had recognised the Fund’s ESG successes and its value 
to Fund members. It also recognised the importance of not being 
pressured into setting Net Zero targets without the availability of quality 
data. It was also acknowledged that although the Fund did not have an 
explicit policy on Impact Investing, it did have a good track record of 
investments of this kind. Over the next 12 months, the Fund should 
consider reviewing its climate change targets, setting a Net Zero target 
as well as pursuing impact driven investments as a concept. 

• The Climate Risk Report - It was pleasing that the Weighted Average 
Carbon Intensity for the Fund had reduced by 32% and was now 40% 
below benchmark. Discussions had been held with Hymans Robertson 
explore the commission of climate change scenario analysis, previously 
carried out by Mercers, to address the one of the recommendations in 
the report, including the consideration of setting a Net Zero Target. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• The approach taken by the Fund in relation to Impact Investment was 
welcomed. It was an area that was developing all the time and reporting 
arrangements would continue to improve. It enabled the Fund to show 
its commitment in this area to employees. The Fund would continue to 
be sensible and cautious in its approach to this type of investment.  

• The work of the RI team at LGPS Central in supporting the Fund with 
ESG advice should be acknowledged. 

• There was a danger that focussing on ESG issues could detract from 
achieving value for money for the Fund. The Chairman responded that 
because the Fund was taking ESG more seriously, it needed to be 
careful to ensure that investments were genuine and not examples of 
green-washing. The general view of employees and employers was that 



 
Pension Board Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 4 
 

ESG was an area that they would wish the Fund to concentrate on. The 
Fund was being suitably cautious in setting ESG targets. 

• It was queried whether investment in Hydrogen Fuel Cells would be a 
good example of Impact Investment. Sherief Loutfy advised that it could 
be, especially if this technology led to an accelerated reduction in the 
use of fossil fuels. Other examples of Impact Investment included 
battery storage as technological improvements were made in this area. 

• Did the Fund specify where appropriate locations for battery storage 
when investment opportunities arose? Sherief Loutfy responded that 
these types of issues were raised with investment managers during 
regular investment update meetings. 

 
The Board: 
 

a) Noted The Fund's 2024 draft Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) set 
out at Appendix 1; 

 
b) Noted the draft Climate Change Risk Strategy (CCRS) set out at 

Appendix 2; 
 
c) Noted he Fund’s ESG Workshop Review on the 8 February 2023 and 

the recommended outcomes; 
 
d) Noted the Fund’s 4th Annual Climate Risk Report (Appendix 3);  
 
e) Noted the draft ‘Task Force on Climate related Financial Disclosures’ 

(TCFD) Report (Appendix 4); and 
 

f) Welcomed the recognition at the ESG workshop of the Fund’s good 
track record of Impact Investment and supported the Fund’s direction 
of travel in relation to ESG investments. 

 
 

337 Funding Strategy Statement (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Board reviewed the Funding Strategy Statement. 
 
The Board noted the proposed updated Funding Strategy Statement. 
 

338 Risk Register (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Board reviewed the Risk Register. 
 
The Board noted the February 2024 Worcestershire Pension Fund Risk 
Register. 
 

339 Governance Update (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Board reviewed the Governance Update. 
 



 
Pension Board Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 5 
 

Richard Sultana introduced the report and commented that the Fund was 
making an active effort to ensure that all discretion policies for each employer 
had been received, reviewed and recorded. In relation to the TPRs General 
Code, the Fund was formulating a plan to review the current Governance 
Library for any gaps, for example in cyber security.  
 
In the ensuing debate the following points were made: 
 

• In response to a query, Richard Sultana explained that work was 
underway to dissect the TPRs General Code to determine what aspects 
were public sector appropriate but also in general, whether there were 
any matters of good practice that could be adopted. The Chairman 
added that LGPSC could have a helpful role in this process. 

• In response to a query, Richard Sultana indicated that the Fund was 
collating details of those employers who had not had a review of their 
discretion policy in recent times. An internal review would also seek to 
ensure that any employer who had not provided an up to date discretion 
policy would be contacted to do so. A template to assist the process 
was being developed. 

• In response to a query about cyber security best practice, Richard 
Sultana responded that the Fund had looked at best practice elsewhere 
in devising its policy on cyber security. In addition, the Fund would ask 
Hymans Robertson governance service to check that the policy was 
robust. Emily Stanfield added that the National Cyber Security Centre 
guidance combined with the County Council’s policy had been used as 
the basis for the formulation of the policy which would be reported to the 
Board meeting in June 2024.  

 
The Board noted the Worcestershire Pension Fund Governance Update. 
 

340 Training Update (Agenda item 11) 
 
The Board reviewed the Training Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• Sherief Loutfy highlighted the PLSA event in June 2024 as a particularly 
important and useful event for members of the Board and Committee to 
attend. Richard Sultana added that this conference and other relevant 
conferences are on the Training and conference calendars members 
had access to. A circular wodul be issued by the engagement team to 
coordinate who would like to be enrolled on to the PLSA conference. 

• The Chairman expressed disappointment at the lack of 
Committee/Board member attendance at these type of events 
nationally. The SAB would be presenting its Annual Report to the PLSA 
meeting in June. 

 
The Board noted the Worcestershire Pension Fund Training Update 
including the Training Policy and Programme and the Training Plan. 
 

341 Forward Plan (Agenda item 12) 



 
Pension Board Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 6 
 

 
The Board noted the Forward Plan. 
 

342 Exclusion of Public and Press (Agenda item 13) 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public shall be excluded from the meeting during 
item 8, 14 and 15 on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them 
of information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding the information) and 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during which the press and 
public were excluded. (This is a fair summary of the proceedings.) 
 

343 Business Plan (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Board reviewed the Business Plan. 
 
Richard Sultana introduced the report and made the following points: 
 

• The Fund’s KPIs were currently being reviewed to ensure that they 
were fit-for-purpose and accurately measure the ‘members experience’. 

• In January 2024, The KPI relating to the processing of joiners 
notifications of date of joining recorded as 68%. This rose to 98% in 
February 2024 as the backlog was addressed. 

• The KPI relating to the process and payment of refunds had been 
recorded as 74% in January 2024. This had increased to 90% in 
February 2024 which should have been 100% but for a mistake in the 
recording process. 

• The KPI relating to the processing of letters detailing transfers out had 
been recorded as 89%. The performance had been impacted by 
arrangements made to cover leave commitments. 

• Efforts were being made to provide more accurate recording of KPIs, 
possibly through automation to avoid errors being made and 
implementation into workflow processes. 

• The updated Fund performance for the quarter up to 31 December 2023 
was 4.7% which was 0.6% under benchmark. 

• The Fund was now receiving better information from the in-house AVC 
provider, Scottish Widows in a more timely and efficient manner. There 
remained an issue nationally regarding Scottish Widows reporting 
mechanisms but communication had improved locally. 

• The review of the Annual Benefits Statement had been included in the 
Business Plan. 

• A number of vacancies remained on this Board as well as on the PISC 
and Pensions Committee. An advertisement had been placed on the 
Fund website as well as an email sent to members to seek an active 
member to serve on the Board. Trade unions had been contacted to 



 
Pension Board Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 7 
 

seek members to serve as a trade union representative on the Board, 
Sub-Committee and Committee. 

• In relation to member self-service, 17% of active County Council staff 
and 26% of WCF had signed up to the portal to date following the initial 
roll out. A dashboard would be brought to future meetings to provide 
further indication of take-up rates as the portal was rolled out to other 
members. 

• It was aimed to roll out the implementation of I-Connect system to all 
employers. The system linked employer payrolls with the 
Worcestershire County Council payroll and provided a double validation 
of information provided. Fundamentally, it provided more effective 
collection of monthly data from scheme employers and would support 
the delivery of the Pensions Dashboard programme in the future 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• The improved communication with Scottish Widows, the findings of the 
Internal Audit Reviews, the progress of the McCloud Judgement, and 
progress of the self-service and I-Connect projects was welcomed 

• It was likely that the Fund would experience an initial spike in the 
number of members requesting information as self service was rolled 
out. It was important that the Fund quelled any member anxiety that 
there could be a repeat of the pension fund issues facing the West 
Midlands Pension Fund as a result of the financial difficulties at 
Birmingham City Council. 

 
The Board: 
 

a) Noted the Worcestershire Pension Fund Business Plan as at 
February 2024 together with the Internal Audit Reviews of 
Pensions Administration  and Pensions Investment; and 

 
b) Welcomed the improved communication with Scottish Widows, the 

findings of the Internal Audit Reviews, the progress of the 
McCloud Judgement, and progress of the self-service and I-
Connect projects. 

 
344 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 

Administration Budget 2024/25 (Agenda item 14) 
 
The Board reviewed the Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
Administration Budget 2024/25. 
 
The Board noted: 
 

a) The Pension Fund Administration Budget, including manager fees, 
for 2024/25; and 

 
b) The indicative budget allocations for 2025/26 and 2026/27. 

 
345 LGPS Central Update (Agenda item 15) 



 
Pension Board Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 8 
 

 
The Board noted the LGPS Central Update. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.05pm. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


